



(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF-ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

MONDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF MARCH,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI
WRIT PETITION NO: 7788 OF 2026

Between:

Vemireddy Kota Reddy, S/o. Siva Kota Reddy, Aged about 74 years, R/o.
Plot No.540, 4th Cross Street, Kings Court Avenue, Magunta Layout,
Nellore City.

...Petitioner

AND

1. State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary Irrigation Department, Secretariat buildings, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh - 522 238.
2. The District Collector, SPSR Nellore District, Nellore.
3. Superintending Engineer, Water resources Department, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.
4. The Tahsildar, Nellore Urban Mandal, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.
5. The Nellore Municipal Corporation, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District, Rep. by its Commissioner - 524 001.
6. Darla Sujatha, W/o. Venkateswarlu, Aged about 54 years, R/o. D.No.16-3-486, Muthyalapalem, Ramalingapuram, Nellore City - 524003.
7. Darla Sudhakar, S/o. Chinna Venkaiah, Aged about 46 years, R/o. D.No.16-3-380, Muthyalapalem, Ramalingapuram, Nellore City - 524003.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri C.Subodh presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ of mandamus or any other appropriate writ or direction declaring the action of the respondent No.4 in executing the conveyance deed vide Doc.No.4330/2009, dt.01.06.2009, with respect to land in Sy.No.259/3A and inaction of the respondent authorities in not taking steps to remove the encroachments in Sy.No.259/1, 259/3B2 and Sy.No.259-3B1, situated at Nellore Bit-1, SPSR Nellore District for restoration of the canal as illegal, arbitrary and in violation of G.O.No.1601, dt.29.08.2005 and G.O.Ms.No.166, dt.16.02.2008 and consequently direct the respondent authorities not to permit the 6th respondent to make constructions in the land in Sy.Nos.259/3B1, 259/3B2 of Nellore Bit-I, SPSR Nellore District, which is classified as Canal by setting aside the conveyance deed vide Doc.No.4330/2009, dt.01.06.2009 and rectification deed vide Doc.No.5325/2021, dt.19.05.2021;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri C.Subodh, Advocate for the Petitioner and of GP for Irrigation for Respondent Nos. 1 and 3 and of GP for Revenue for Respondent Nos. 2 and 4 and of Sri A.S.C.Bose, Standing Counsel for Respondent No.5 and of Smt. Y.L.Sivakalpana Reddy, Advocate for Respondent Nos.6 and 7, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary Irrigation Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat buildings, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh - 522 238.
2. The District Collector, SPSR Nellore District, Nellore.
3. Superintending Engineer, Water resources Department, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.

4. The Tahsildar, Nellore Urban Mandal, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.
5. The Commissioner, Nellore Municipal Corporation, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District - 524 001.
6. Darla Sujatha, W/o. Venkateswarlu, Aged about 54 years, R/o. D.No.16-3-486, Muthyalapalem, Ramalingapuram, Nellore City – 524003.
7. Darla Sudhakar, S/o. Chinna Venkaiah, Aged about 46 years, R/o. D.No.16-3-380, Muthyalapalem, Ramalingapuram, Nellore City – 524003.

be and hereby are directed to show cause, either appearing in person or through Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted on or before 21.04.2026, on which date the case stands posted for hearing.

THE COURT MADE THE FOLLOWING ORDER:

“Notice before admission.

Learned Government Pleader for Irrigation takes notice for respondent Nos.1 and 3.

Learned Government Pleader for Revenue takes notice for respondent Nos.2 and 4.

Sri ASC Bose, learned Standing Counsel for Municipal Corporation takes notice for respondent No.5.

Ms. Y.Siva Kalpana Reddy, learned counsel takes notice for respondent Nos.6 and 7.

For filing counters, post on 21.04.2026.”

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- K.J.RAJA BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. The Principal Secretary Irrigation Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat buildings, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh - 522 238.
2. The District Collector, SPSR Nellore District, Nellore.
3. Superintending Engineer, Water resources Department, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.
4. The Tahsildar, Nellore Urban Mandal, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.
5. The Commissioner, Nellore Municipal Corporation, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District - 524 001. ✓
6. Darla Sujatha, W/o. Venkateswarlu, Aged about 54 years, R/o. D.No.16-3-486, Muthyalapalem, Ramalingapuram, Nellore City – 524003.
7. Darla Sudhakar, S/o. Chinna Venkaiah, Aged about 46 years, R/o. D.No.16-3-380, Muthyalapalem, Ramalingapuram, Nellore City – 524003.(Addressee Nos. 1 to 7 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit) ✓
8. One CC to Sri C.Subodh, Advocate [OPUC] ✓
9. One CC to Sri A.S.C.Bose, Advocate [OPUC] ✓
10. One CC to Ms. Y.Siva Kalpana Reddy, Advocate [OPUC] ✓
11. Two CCs to GP FOR IRRI AND CAD, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. ✓
[OUT]
12. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT] ✓
13. One spare copy.

PSD

HIGH COURT

RC,J

DATE:23/03/2026

NOTE: POST ON 21.04.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.7788 of 2026

