



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3331]

MONDAY, THE 20th DAY OF JULY 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI

WRIT PETITION NO: 7788/2026

Between:

1. VEMIREDDY KOTA REDDY,, S/O. SIVA KOTA REDDY, AGED ABOUT 74 YEARS, RIO. PLOT NO.540, 4TH CROSS STREET, KINGS COURT AVENUE, MAGUNTA LAYOUT, NELLORE CITY

...PETITIONER

AND

1. STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP. BY ITS PRINCIPAL SECRETARY IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT, SECRETARIAT BUILDINGS, SECRETARIAT, VELAGAPUDI, GUNTUR DISTRICT, ANDHRA PRADESH - 522 238.

2. THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR, SPSR NELLORE DISTRICT, NELLORE.

3. SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER, WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT, NELLORE, SPSR NELLORE DISTRICT.

4. THE TAHSILDAR, NELLORE URBAN MANDAL, NELLORE, SPSR NELLORE DISTRICT.

5. THE NELLORE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION, NELLORE, SPSR NELLORE DISTRICT, REP. BY ITS COMMISSIONER - 524 001

6. DARLA SUJATHA, W/O. VENKATESWARLU, AGED ABOUT 54 YEARS, RIO. D.NO.16-3-486, MUTHYALAPALEM, RAMALINGAPURAM, NELLORE CITY - 524003

7. DARLA SUDHAKAR, S/O. CHINNA VENKAIAH, AGED ABOUT 46 YEARS, RIO. D.NO.16-3-380, MUTHYALAPALEM, RAMALINGAPURAM, NELLORE CITY - 524003

...RESPONDENT(S):

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be

pleased to issue a writ of mandamus or any other appropriate writ or direction declaring the action of the respondent No.4 in executing the conveyance deed vide Doc.No.4330/2009, dt.01.06.2009, with respect to land in Sy.No.259/3A and inaction of the respondent authorities in not taking steps to remove the encroachments in Sy.No.259/1, 259/3B2 and Sy.No.259-3B1, situated at Nellore Bit-1, SPSR Nellore District for restoration of the canal as illegal, arbitrary and in violation of G.O.No.1601, dt.29.08.2005 and G.O.Ms.No.166, dt.16.02.2008 and consequently direct the respondent authorities not to permit the 6th respondent to make constructions in the land in Sy.Nos.259/3B1, 259/3B2 of Nellore Bit-I, SPSR Nellore District, which is classified as Canal by setting aside the conveyance deed vide Doc.No.4330/2009, dt.01.06.2009 and rectification deed vide Doc.No.5325/2021, dt.19.05.2021 and pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondent authorities not to permit the 6th respondent to make constructions in the land in Sy.Nos.259/3B1, 259/3B2 of Nellore Bit-I, SPSR Nellore District, which is classified as Canal, pending disposal of the writ petition and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.C SUBODH

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.GP FOR REVENUE

2.GP FOR IRRI AND CAD

3.Y L SIVA KALPANA REDDY

4.A S C BOSE (SC FOR MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS AP)

The Court made the following:

:: ORDER ::

In pursuance of Court Slip dated 13.07.2026, learned counsel for the petitioner seeks permission of this Court to withdraw the present writ petition.

Permission is accorded.

Accordingly, the Writ Petition is dismissed as withdrawn. No order as to costs.

As a sequel, pending miscellaneous petitions, if any, shall stand closed.

JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI

Date : 20.07.2026
TVN

Whether the order is :

Speaking Yes/No / Recorded Yes/No

Reportable Yes/No / Non-Reportable Yes/No

96

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI

WRIT PETITION No.7788 OF 2026

Date : 20.07.2026
TVN